statutory sunset of the Program).  Prior to this change, the Department only recognized a funded liability for
approved claims where budgetary resources have been appropriated.  The impact of implementing this change
in accounting principle was to report the future benefits payable as of October 1, 2003 of $694,659 on the
Statement of Changes in Net Position as an adjustment to the beginning cumulative results of operations for the
fiscal year ended September 30, 2004.

Also during FY 2004, the Department changed to a preferred method of budgetary accounting to record
$40,712 of the Bank of Credit and Commerce International (BCCI) funds maintained by the AFF and proceeds
from the sale of forfeited real property activity by the AFF.

These notes are an integral part of the financial statements.
Department of Justice � FY 2004 Performance and Accountability Report

III-80

FY 2004 Department of Justice Annual Financial Statements

Notes to the Principal Financial Statements – Unaudited
(Dollars in Thousands)

Note 29.  Changes in Accounting Principle, Restatements and Reclassifications (continued)

Restatements

As Reported As Restated Difference
Consolidated Balance Sheet:

Advances and Prepayments 466,535$   678,265$   211,730$
Accounts Payable 2,100,849$   2,091,422$   (9,427)$
Unexpended Appropriations 12,787,888$   13,009,045$   221,157$

Consolidated Statement of Net Cost:
Gross Cost With the Public (Goal 3) 4,750,089$   4,748,616$   (1,473)$

Consolidated Statement of Changes in Net Position:

Unexpended Appropriations Beginning Balances 14,835,234$   15,054,918$   219,684$
Appropriations Used (22,423,166)$  (22,421,693)$  1,473$

Combined Statement of Budgetary Resources:
Undelivered Orders 11,390,742$   11,400,169$   9,427$
Accounts Payable 3,004,939$   2,995,512$   (9,427)$
Offsetting Receipts 1,444,342$   1,081,550$   (362,792)$

The balance sheet restatements to advances and prepayments ($211,730 increase), accounts payable ($9,427
decrease) and unexpended appropriations ($219,684 increase) represents the recordation by the OJP of several
grants within an advance grant program that were miscoded as expenditure grants beginning in FY 2002.

Amounts previously reported by the OJP as offsetting receipts of $362,792 were removed from the statement of
budgetary resources in accordance with the OMB Bulletin No. 01-09.

As a result of the restatements to the balance sheet, statements of net cost, changes in net position, and